

## - PROCLAMATION -

- WHEREAS Homelessness affects people of all ages in Campbell River adults, children, families and the elderly;
- **AND WHEREAS** Finding appropriate housing is extremely difficult for people battling poverty, addiction and mental health issues;
- **AND WHEREAS** We all have a role to play in ensuring we recognize that having a home is a human right and that homelessness affects the community as a whole;
- **AND WHEREAS** The citizens of Campbell River gather together every year to mark the 'Coldest Night of the Year' community fundraiser by walking together at dusk on a cold winter's night to experience a hint of the challenge faced by those experiencing homelessness during the winter.

## NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT I, Andy Adams, Mayor of the City of Campbell River, do hereby proclaim Saturday, February 23, 2019

## "COLDEST NIGHT OF THE YEAR DAY"

in the City of Campbell River, Province of British Columbia.

Dated this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of February 2019 in Campbell River BC.

Andy Adams MAYOR